1- Line, Uni-directional, Transient Voltage Suppres  Low leakage current: ǒ Ultra low clamping voltage ǒ RoHS Compliant
Applications
● Cellular Handsets and Accessories
● Personal Digital Assistants
● Notebooks and Handhelds
● Portable Instrumentation
● Digital Cameras
● Peripherals
● Audio Players
Mechanical Data
● Package: SOD-323
● Lead Finish: Matte Tin
● Case Material: “Green” Molding Compound
● Moisture Sensitivity: Level 1 per J-STD-020
● Marking Information: See Below
.
■Definitions of electrical characteristics
COMPLIANT
RoHS
SOD-323
ESD24VD3A
 2 / 5
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-S5142
Rev.1.1,06-Mar-26
■Maximum Ratings
PARAMETER SYMBOL LIMITS UNIT
Peak pulse power (tp = 8/20μs) Ppk 300 W
Peak pulse current (tp = 8/20μs) IPP 7 A
ESD according to IEC61000-4-2 air discharge
VESD
±30
KV
ESD according to IEC61000-4-2 contact discharge ±30
Junction temperature TJ -55~125 oC
Storage temperature TSTG -55~150 oC
■Electrical Characteristics（Ta=25℃ Unless otherwise specified）
PARAMETER Symbol UNIT Conditions Min Typ Max
Reverse maximum working voltage VRWM V    24
Reverse leakage current IR μA VRWM = 24V   0.5
Reverse breakdown voltage VBR V IBR = 1mA 26.4  32
Clamping voltage 1) VCL V IPP = 16A, tp = 100ns
ESD24VD3A
 3 / 5
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-S5142
Rev.1.1,06-Mar-26
■ Characteristics (Typical)
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
0
100
Fig.1 8/20ɛs waveform per IEC61000-4-5
90
50
10
T2
T1
Front time: T1= 1.25 T = 8s
Time to half-value: T2= 20s
P
e
a
k
p
u
ls
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t
(%
)
Time (s)
T
Fig.2 Contact discharge current waveform
                  per IEC61000-4-2
t60ns30ns
tr = 0.7~1ns
10
90
100
C
u
rr
e
n
t
(%
)
Time (ns)
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
20
40
60
80
100
Fig.6 Power derating vs. Ambient temperature
%
 o
f R
at
e
d
po
w
er
TA - Ambient temperature (oC)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
Fig.3 Clamping voltage vs. Peak pulse current
Pulse waveform: tp = 8/20s
V
C
 -
 C
la
m
p
in
g
vo
lta
g
e
(V
)
IPP - Peak pulse current (A)
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
8
12
16
20
24
28
32
36
40
Fig.4  Capacitance vs. Reverse voltage
f = 1MHz
VAC = 50mV
C
J
-
Ju
nc
tio
n
ca
pa
ci
ta
nc
e
 (
N
or
m
a
liz
a
tio
n)
VR - Reverse voltage (V)
ESD24VD3A
 4 / 5
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-S5142
Rev.1.1,06-Mar-26
■ Outline Dimensions
ƴ Soldering Footprint